KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1932 SEASON
President: Major P A Birkin Chairman: Rev A B Brooker.  Gen Sec: F Gill.
Welfare, Social & Selection Committee: H Byford (Chair), L Attewell, R E Attewell, L Bloore,
B Lambert, plus 3 Captains.

Treasurer: Harry Tomlinson Auditor: H Hodgett

1% XTI Captain: L Hebb Vice Capt: J Armstrong snr

2" XT Captain: I P Tomlinson Vice Capt: W Gunn

Midweek XI Captain: S R Wright Vice Capt: Hedley Tomlinson

Umpires: H R Cox, G Claypole & A Tomlinson. Scorers: Beryl Attewell & A H Disney.
Groundsman: O Underwood. Ground: Davill’s Farm, Bunny Lane.

Review of the Season:

In attendance at the Annual General meeting of 11 January 1933 in the Council School were...

Jack Armstrong snr; Stan Armstrong snr; A J Attewell; Mostyn Attewell; R E Attewell; Les Bloore;
George Burton; Harry Byford; Frank Gill; William Gunn; Heber Hodgett; Bert Lambert; Herbert Mills;
Horace Murden; Charles Pickard; Harry Tomlinson; Hedley Tomlinson; Ivor P Tomlinson; Dan Wright;
S R Wright.

One minutes silence was taken to remember two former players, Ernest Davill & William Lacey who had
died during 1932.

Long arguments took place about always selecting the strongest 1% XI and bus travel to away matches.
Cash in Hand £27.2s.8d

Subscriptions were raised to 10/6d Seniors, 7/6d Under 21 year olds, 2/6d Under 17 year olds,

Match tax 3d.

Decided to purchase a Motor Mower with 20” cutting blades.

J R
i - vb A X
o \)/ 2 \r

/

/ : |

Team line up, left to right (back row)...
George Claypole, Ramsey Cox (Umpire), Mostyn Attewell, George Burton, Harry Henson,
George Prior (snr) & Mr Bryans
(front row) Bert Lambert, George Prior (jnr), Dan Wright, Billy Gunn, Horace Murden,
Dick Attewell & Bill Pike.




1932 SEASON continued...

15 XI MATCH RESULTS...

01.05.1932
05.05.1932
07.05.1932
14.05.1932
21.05.1932
25.05.1932
28.05.1932
04.06.1932
11.06.1932
18.06.1932
25.06.1932
02.07.1932
09.07.1932
16.07.1932
23.07.1932
30.07.1932
06.08.1932
13.08.1932
20.08.1932
27.08.1932
03.09.1932
10.09.1932

HIGHEST SCORE:

NOTTS UNITY CASUALS
THURSDAY ATHLETIC
RUDDINGTON

ALLEN, SOLLY & Co
KEGWORTH
THURSDAY ATHLETIC
ALLEN, SOLLY & Co
CARLTON

NOTTS WANDERERS
NOTTS UNITY CASUALS
RUDDINGTON
BRAMCOTE

CLARENCE SC

DARLEY DALE II
BRAMCOTE

OLD BASFORD QUEENSBERRY
DIGBY COLLIERY
KEGWORTH
FARNSFIELD
CLARENCE SC
CARLTON

FARNSFIELD
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Match Abandoned
Lost by 28 runs
Lost by 44 runs
Lost by 4 runs
Match Abandoned
Lost by 7 runs
Match Abandoned
0

2

Lost by 44 runs

9

?
Won by 54 runs

Won by 114 runs
Won by 55 runs
9

?
9

Lost by 47 runs
Won by 54 runs
9

?

183 KEYWORTH v DARLEY DALEII (16.07.1932)

LOWEST SCORE: 34 KEYWORTH v THURSDAY ATHLETIC (05.05.1932)



1932 SEASON continued.

R E ATTEWELL
HE ATTEWELL
J ARMSTRONG snr
H HENSON

S ATTEWELL

G BURTON

L GUNN

W PYECROFT

L HEBB

I P TOMLINSON
H TOMLINSON
A JATTEWELL
W GUNN

L BLOORE

D WRIGHT

C O DISNEY

S ARMSTRONG
H MURDEN

N B ARMSTRONG
C G PICKARD
G PRIOR

H BYFORD

A E STUBBS

F GILL

M ATTEWELL
F H DISNEY

H MILLS

S R WRIGHT

W LACEY

C WEBB

M H WRIGHT

B LAMBERT

L F DISNEY

K ARMSTRONG
W MILLS

Best off the Bat...
Runs
57
53
47*

15 XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)...

13 XI CATCHING & STUMPING

F GILL

L HEBB

H MURDEN
HE ATTEWELL
S ARMSTRONG
B LAMBERT

H TOMLINSON

Matches Innings Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
2 2 0 57 75 37.50
6 6 1 40 139 27.80
5 5 2 47% 125 25.00
2 2 1 17* 23 23.00
5 5 0 53 81 16.20
2 2 1 13* 14 14.00
1 1 0 14 14 14.00
2 2 0 21 25 12.50
6 6 0 18 64 10.67
1 1 0 10 10 10.00
6 6 0 23 48 8.00
5 5 0 10 32 6.40
2 2 0 8 12 6.00
4 3 0 7 17 5.67
5 4 1 11 17 5.67
2 2 0 8 10 5.00
6 5 0 12 24 4.80
5 5 0 8 22 4.40
1 1 0 4 4 4.00
2 2 0 4 8 4.00
1 1 0 4 4 4.00
2 2 0 3 6 3.00
2 1 0 3 3 3.00
4 4 1 3 8 2.67
1 1 0 2 2 2.00
2 2 0 4 4 2.00
2 1 0 2 2 2.00
2 2 0 4 4 2.00
3 3 0 2 4 1.33
1 1 0 1 1 1.00
2 2 1 1 1 1.00
5 4 1 1 2 0.67
1 1 0 0 0 0.00
1 1 1 0* 0
2 1 1 4% 4
Player Opposition Venue Date
R E ATTEWELL V DARLEY DALE I A 16.07.1932
S ATTEWELL V  DARLEY DALE II A 16.07.1932
J ARMSTRONG V  NOTTS UNITY CASUALS H 18.06.1932
Catches  Stumpings Catches Stumpings
4 D WRIGHT 2
4 A JATTEWELL 1
4 L BLOORE 1
3 G BURTON 1
2 H R HENSON 1
2 H TOMLINSON 1
2 S R WRIGHT 1



1932 SEASON continued...

15 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)...

Overs
H E ATTEWELL 0.3
H R HENSON 9
H TOMLINSON 8
G PRIOR 12
C O DISNEY 8
G BURTON 9
S ATTEWELL 5
L BLOORE 22
W MILLS 27
F H DISNEY 4
D WRIGHT 26
L HEBB 43
S R WRIGHT 4
B LAMBERT 12
H MURDEN 5
J ARMSTRONG 19
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player

7-15 L HEBB

6-15 H R HENSON

6-43 W MILLS

5-29 W MILLS

5-47 D WRIGHT

Maidens Runs Wkts
0 1 1
4 15 6
2 19 4
5 26 5
2 24 4
3 25 4
1 19 3
7 60 9
2 112 14
0 17 2
3 102 12
10 132 15
1 11 1
1 48 2
1 25 1
2 72 2
Opposition

V  ALLEN, SOLLY & Co

V  BRAMCOTE

V  CLARENCE SPORTS

V  FARNSFIELD

V  NOTTS UNITY CASUALS

Ave
1.00
2.50
4.75
5.20
6.00
6.25
6.33
6.67
8.00
8.50
8.50
8.80
11.00
24.00
25.00
36.00

Date
14.05.1932
23.07.1932
27.08.1932
20.08.1932
18.06.1932



1932 SEASON continued...

2" XT MATCH RESULTS...

07.05.1932
14.05.1932
21.05.1932
28.05.1932
04.06.1932
11.06.1932
18.06.1932
25.06.1932
02.07.1932
09.07.1932
16.07.1932
23.07.1932
30.07.1932
06.08.1932
13.08.1932
20.08.1932
27.08.1932
03.09.1932
10.09.1932

HIGHEST SCORE:

RUDDINGTON II
WYMESWOLD

KEGWORTH II

ST CHRISTOPHERS
CARLTON II

OLD WESTBRIDGFORDIANS
WYMESWOLD
RUDDINGTON II
BRAMCOTE II

CLARENCE SCII

ALLEN, SOLLY & Co I
BRAMCOTE II

OLD WESTBRIDGFORDIANS
WYSALL

KEGWORTH II

BEESTON TOWN II
CLARENCE SCII

WYSALL

BEESTON TOWN II
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Won by 4 wkts
9

Match Abandoned
0

Lost by 1 wkt
9

Lost by 2 runs
Draw

Won by 85 runs
Won by 57 runs
9

Won by 55 runs
Won by 51 runs
Lost by 2 runs
Won by 22 runs
Won by 68 runs
0

Won by 8 runs
?

LOWEST SCORE: 37 KEYWORTHIIv WYSALL (06.08.1932)

2" XT BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)...
Not Out HS

Matches Innings
H R HENSON 10 9
H MURDEN 9 9
L GUNN 14 14
W GUNN 16 16
G PRIOR 16 14
R E ATTEWELL 17 17
H BYFORD 14 13
M ATTEWELL 11 10
G BURTON 13 13
I P TOMLINSON 15 11
Also Batted...
C W WEBB 3 2
D HEBB 3 3
B LAMBERT 1 1
M H WRIGHT 1 1
D WRIGHT 8 6
A JATTEWELL 1 1
L BLOORE 1 1
F GILL 3 3
W MILLS 3 1
O UNDERWOOD 1 1
K ARMSTRONG 1 1
H MILLS 3 2
H BURTON 2 1
H HEBB 5 4
W LACEY 3 3
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25%
31
28
28
23
29
25
15
6
6

16
17
14
14
15
9
5
2*

DWW R LA R

141 -9 KEYWORTH II v BEESTON TOWNII (20.08.1932)

Total Runs
100
112
152
163
117
137
76
49
35
13

29
31
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Ave
14.29
12.44
11.69
10.87

8.36
8.06
7.60
5.44
2.69
2.60

14.50
15.50
14.00
14.00
12.67
9.00
5.00
5.00
4.00
4.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
1.50



1932 SEASON continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (qualification minimum 5 wickets)...

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
H R HENSON 59 17 103 43 2.39
G PRIOR 83 25 193 39 4.95
D WRIGHT 35 10 101 17 5.94
H MURDEN 25 5 60 10 6.00
G BURTON 30 4 100 13 7.69
L GUNN 31 8 95 12 7.92
Also Bowled...
W MILLS 2 0 6 2 3.00
R E ATTERWELL 2 0 4 1 4.00
M H WRIGHT 12 3 21 5 4.20
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
7-24 G PRIOR V  BEESTON TOWN II A 20.08.1932
6-15 H R HENSON V  BRAMCOTEII A 23.07.1932
5-12 H R HENSON V  CLARENCE SC1I A 09.07.1932
5-16 H MURDEN V  BRAMCOTE II A 02.07.1932
5-16 H R HENSON V  OLD WESTBRIDGFORDS H 30.07.1932
5-21 M H WRIGHT V  RUDDINGTON I H 07.05.1932
2" XTI CATCHING & STUMPING
Catches  Stumpings Catches Stumpings
H BYFORD 12 2 H HEBB 2
R E ATTEWELL 6 H R HENSON 2
G BURTON 6 H MURDEN 2
G PRIOR 6 I P TOMLINSON 2
L GUNN 4 D WRIGHT 2
M ATTEWELL 3
W GUNN 3



